

No. 08-1521

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OTIS McDONALD, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

V.

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

---

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* REPRESENTATIVES  
CAROLYN McCARTHY, MIKE QUIGLEY, AND  
53 OTHER MEMBERS OF THE UNITED STATES  
CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

---

JENNIFER MILICI  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER L. HAYES  
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 237-2727

January 6, 2010

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The Second Amendment Has Never Been Understood to Abrogate the Police Powers of the States to Enact Gun Control Legislation that is Reasonably Necessary For the Public Safety .....5

II. Congress Has Long Recognized and Supported the Right of States to Enact Locally Appropriate Measures Restricting Gun Possession and Use ..... 10

    A. Congress Supported State and Local Gun Control Legislation Between the World Wars ..... 10

    B. Congress Continues to Support State and Local Gun Control Legislation ..... 16

III. Incorporation of the Second Amendment is Not Necessary to the Effective Exercise of Congress's War and Militia Powers .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) .....	3
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	29
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 1 (1820) .....	28
<i>McDonald v. State</i> , 102 S.W. 703 (Ark. 1907) .....	9
<i>Prigg v. Pennsylvania</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 539 (1842) .....	29
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	2
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 16 S.C. 187 (S.C. 1881) .....	9
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009) .....	3
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 423 U.S. 87 (1975) .....	12

**U.S. CONSTITUTION**

U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 3 .....	24
U.S. CONST. art. IV, cl. 3 .....	1
U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>

**FEDERAL STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Act of Feb. 8, 1927, ch. 75, 44 Stat. 1059.....	10
Act of July 8, 1932, ch. 465, 47 Stat. 650.....	13
Act of July 8, 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-360, 100 Stat. 766 .....	22
<i>Authorizing the Requisition of Personal Property: Hearings on S. 1579 and H.R. 4959 Before the H. Comm. on Military Affairs, 77th Cong. 12 (1941).....</i>	15
<i>Carrying of Pistols, Revolvers, and Other Firearms Capable of Being Concealed on the Person in the Mails: Hearings on H.R. 4502 Before a Subcomm. of</i>	

<i>the H. Comm. on the Post Office and Post Roads, 69th Cong. 3 (1926)</i> .....	11
Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 (1866).....	6, 7
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) .....	7, 8
66 Cong. Rec. 727 (1924).....	13
66 Cong. Rec. 729 (1924).....	13
67 Cong. Rec. 9695 (1926).....	12
113 Cong. Rec. S13404 (daily ed. Sept. 21, 1967).....	19
114 Cong. Rec. S3729 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 1968) .....	21
150 Cong. Rec. S1539 (daily ed. Feb. 25, 2004) .....	23
152 Cong. Rec. H5758 (daily ed. July 25, 2006) .....	25
152 Cong. Rec. S7458 (daily ed. July 13, 2006) .....	25
Federal Firearms Act, ch. 850, 52 Stat. 1250 (1938).....	13, 14

<i>Federal Firearms Act: Hearings on S. 1 Before the Subcomm. to Investigate Juvenile Delinquency of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 90th Cong. 910 (1967).....</i>	21
Firearm Owners Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986) .....	21, 22
Freedmen's Bureau Act, ch. 200, 14 Stat. 173 (1866).....	6, 7
Gun Control Act, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968).....	19, 20
H.R. Rep. No. 69-610 (1926) .....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 103-389 (1994) .....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 109-124 (2005) .....	24
<i>Legislation To Modify the 1968 Gun Control Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. 785 (1985) .....</i>	23
Militia Act, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 271, 271 (1792).....	27, 28
National Firearms Act, ch. 757, 48 Stat. 1236 (1934).....	13



Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act, Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 (1968) .....	17-19
Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, Pub. L. 109-92, 119 Stat. 2095 (2005) .....	23
Property Requisition Act, ch. 445, 55 Stat. 742 (1941).....	14
S. Rep. No. 89-1866 (1966).....	16
S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968).....	19
S. Rep. No. 90-1501 (1968).....	21
15 U.S.C. § 7901 .....	24
15 U.S.C. § 7902 .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 7903 .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 922 .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 5207 .....	24
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (2004) .....	21

**STATE CONSTITUTIONS & STATUTES**

Ark. Act of Apr. 1, 1881, § 1.....	9
Cal. Penal Code § 12050 .....	26
Fla. Const. of 1885, art I, § 20 .....	9
Ga. Const. of 1877, art. I, § 22.....	9
Idaho Const. of 1889, art. I, § 11 .....	9
Iowa Code § 724.4(4) .....	26
Ky. Const. of 1891, § 1.7.....	9
La. Const. of 1879, art. III .....	9
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 4-203(b).....	27
Minn. Stat. § 624.711.....	27
Miss. Const. of 1890, art. III, § 12 .....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4 .....	27
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(b) .....	27
1885 Or. Laws p. 33, § 1.....	9

S.C. Act of December 24, 1880,  
 17 Stat. 447 (1880) (South Carolina) ..... 9

Tenn. Const. of 1870, art. I, § 26 ..... 9

Tex. Const. of 1868, art. I, § 13..... 9

Tex. Const. of 1876, art. I, § 23..... 9

Utah Const. of 1895, art. I, § 6 ..... 9

**OTHER MATERIALS**

Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, *A Well  
 Regulated Right: The Early American  
 Origins of Gun Control*,  
 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487 (2004)..... 5

Clayton E. Cramer, CONCEALED WEAPON  
 LAWS OF THE EARLY REPUBLIC..... 5

David B. Kopel, Paul Gallant & Joanne D.  
 Eisen, *The Human Right of Self-Defense*,  
 22 B.Y.U. J. Pub. L. 43 (2007)..... 29

Eugene Volokh, *State Constitutional Rights  
 to Keep and Bear Arms*,  
 11 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 191 (2006)..... 9, 26

Franklin E. Zimring, *Firearms and Federal  
 Law: The Gun Control Act of 1968*,  
 4 J. Legal Stud. 133 (1975) ..... 10, 14
